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1.0 Tray Model TRAY1190

The Tray Model TRAY1190 is intended to hold Sizers Model 1190 during sterilization and storage and allows for multiple
sterilization cycles (re-use) by steam (moist heat). The Instructions For Use supplied with KONECT RESILIA aortic valved
conduit (AVC), Model 11060A provide information on the use of this tray.

2.0 How Supplied

The tray is provided non-sterile and must be cleaned and sterilized before each use. It cannot be sterilized in its
original packaging.

3.0 Cleaning Instructions

All trays and lids must be cleaned and sterilized prior to each use in accordance with appropriate hospital procedures and the
following recommended instructions and parameters.

Accessories should be retired from use when signs of cracking, crazing, or other deterioration is evident. Contact your Edwards
Lifesciences sales representative to obtain appropriate replacements.

CAUTION: Examine tray for signs of wear, such as dullness, cracking or crazing. Replace tray if any deterioration is
observed.

3.1 Instructions for Manual Cleaning:

1. Rinse the tray under cold, running tap water to remove gross soil.

2. Prepare a neutral pH cleaning solution (such as Enzol or equivalent) per the manufacturer’s recommendation.
3. Fully immerse the tray in the cleaning solution and soak for a minimum of 5 minutes.
4

. After the 5-minute soak time, use a soft-bristled brush and scrub the tray for a minimum of 2 minutes to remove any visible
soil.

5. Remove the tray from the cleaning solution and rinse with cold, running tap water, then in reverse osmosis/deionized
water for a minimum of 1 minute.

6. If soil is visible, repeat cleaning process.
3.2 Instructions for Automated Cleaning:

1. Rinse the tray under cold, running tap water to remove gross soil.

Edwards, Edwards Lifesciences, the stylized E logo, KONECT, KONECT RESILIA, and RESILIA are trademarks of
Edwards Lifesciences Corporation. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
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2. Prepare a neutral pH cleaning solution (such as Enzol or equivalent) per the manufacturer’s recommendation.
3. Fully immerse the tray in the cleaning solution and soak for a minimum of 1 minute. Avoid contact between the sizers.
4. Load the tray with instruments as indicated by the tray markings.
5. Place the loaded tray into the automated washer with the lid detached.
6. Set motor speed to HIGH, if applicable, and select the cycle and cycle parameters per the following recommendations:
PHASE RECIRCULATION TIME (MINUTES) |TEMPERATURE DETERGENT TYPE AND
CONCENTRATION
Pre-wash 2:00 Cold tap water N/A
*Enzyme wash 2:00 Hot tap water Neutral pH enzymatic detergent
(Enzol or equivalent)
Wash 2:00 50-60 °C (122-140 °F) Alkaline detergent (Neodisher
Mediclean Forte or equivalent)
Rinse 1:00 60-70 °C (140-158 °F) N/A
Drying 7:00 90-115 °C (194-239 °F) N/A

*The enzyme wash phase is optional and may vary based on the washer model.

4.0 Disinfection

4.1 Instructions for Thermal Disinfection:

1. Load tray with sizers into washer/disinfector with the lid detached.
2. Set the motor speed to HIGH, if applicable, and select the following recommended parameters:

PHASE RECIRCULATION TIME (MINUTES) | WATER TEMPERATURE DETERGENT TYPE AND
CONCENTRATION
Thermal rinse 5:00 90 °C (194 °F) N/A

4.2 Instructions for High Level Disinfection:

1. Equilibrate a bath of high level disinfectant (Cidex OPA or equivalent) to a minimum of 20 °C (68 °F), or follow
manufacturer’s recommendations.

2. Fully immerse the tray in the disinfectant solution, and ensure all air bubbles are removed from the surface of the tray by
wiping with a sterile lint-free cloth.

3. Allow the tray to soak for a minimum of 12 minutes.

4. Thoroughly rinse the tray by fully immersing in sterile purified water or equivalent, agitating, and soaking for a minimum
of 1 minute.

5. Dry the tray using a sterile lint-free cloth.

5.0 Sterilization Instructions

CAUTION: Do not sterilize any of the accessories in their original packaging. Each institution should use procedures
that include biological indicators to determine the effectiveness of the sterilization procedure.

CAUTION: Do not stack trays during sterilization.

The user is responsible for the qualification of any deviations from the recommended method of cleaning or sterilization.

Sterilizer Type | Configuration |Preconditioning Minimum Exposure Time Minimum Dry Time
Temperature

Gravity Double Wrapped [ N/A 132-137°C 15-18 minutes 40 minutes

Displacement (270-279 °F)

Pre-vacuum Double Wrapped | 4 pulses 132-137°C 3-18 minutes 30 minutes
(270-279 °F)

Examine all instruments prior to use. If particles are visible, repeat the cleaning and sterilization process.
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1.0 Bandeja modelo TRAY1190

La finalidad de la bandeja modelo TRAY 1190 es contener los medidores modelo 1190 durante la esterilizacion y el
almacenamiento, y permitir que se realicen multiples ciclos de esterilizacion (reutilizacién) con vapor (calor himedo). En las
Instrucciones de uso que se suministran con el conducto aértico valvulado KONECT RESILIA modelo 11060A, se proporciona
informacion sobre el uso de esta bandeja.

2.0 Presentacion

La bandeja se proporciona de forma no estéril, por lo que debera limpiarse y esterilizarse antes de cada uso. No puede
esterilizarse en su envase original.

3.0 Instrucciones de limpieza

Todas las bandejas y tapas deben limpiarse y esterilizarse antes de cada uso de conformidad con los procedimientos
hospitalarios adecuados y siguiendo los pardmetros e instrucciones recomendadas.

Los accesorios se deberan retirar cuando aparezcan sefales de agrietamiento, cuarteamiento u otras sefales de deterioro.
Péngase en contacto con su representante de ventas de Edwards Lifesciences para obtener los repuestos necesarios.

AVISO: Examine la bandeja en busca de sefales de desgaste, como opacidad, grietas o cuarteamiento. En caso de
detectar algun deterioro, sustituyala.

3.1 Instrucciones para la limpieza manual:

1. Enjuague la bandeja bajo el agua corriente fria del grifo para eliminar el grueso de la suciedad.

2. Prepare una solucién de limpieza de pH neutro (como Enzol o equivalente) segun las recomendaciones del fabricante.

3. Sumerja la bandeja por completo en la solucién de limpieza y manténgala en remojo durante 5 minutos como minimo.

4. Después de los 5 minutos de remojo, utilice un cepillo de cerdas suaves y frote la bandeja durante un minimo de 2 minutos
para eliminar la suciedad visible.

5. Retire la bandeja de la solucién de limpieza y enjuague con agua corriente fria del grifo. Luego, coldquela en agua tratada
por 6smosis inversa/desionizada durante 1 minuto como minimo.

6. Repita el proceso de limpieza si hay suciedad visible.
3.2 Instrucciones para la limpieza automatica:

1. Enjuague la bandeja bajo el agua corriente fria del grifo para eliminar el grueso de la suciedad.
2. Prepare una solucién de limpieza de pH neutro (como Enzol o equivalente) segun las recomendaciones del fabricante.

3. Sumerja la bandeja por completo en la solucién de limpieza y manténgala en remojo durante 1 minuto como minimo.
Evite el contacto entre los medidores.

4. Cargue la bandeja con los instrumentos de la forma que indican las marcas de la bandeja.
Ubique la bandeja cargada en la lavadora automética sin la tapa.

6. Configure la velocidad del motor en ALTO, si fuera aplicable, y seleccione el ciclo y los pardmetros del ciclo segun las
siguientes recomendaciones:

b

FASE TIEMPO DE RECIRCULACION TEMPERATURA TIPO DE DETERGENTE Y
(MINUTOS) CONCENTRACION

Prelavado 2:00 Aqua fria del grifo N/D

*Lavado con 2:00 Agua caliente del grifo Detergente enzimatico con pH

enzimas neutro (Enzol o equivalente)

Lavado 2:00 50-60 °C (122-140 °F) Detergente alcalino (Neodisher
Mediclean Forte o equivalente)

Enjuague 1:00 60-70°C (140-158 °F) N/D

Edwards, Edwards Lifesciences, el logotipo estilizado de la E, KONECT, KONECT RESILIA y RESILIA son marcas comerciales de
Edwards Lifesciences Corporation. Las demas marcas comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
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FASE TIEMPO DE RECIRCULACION TEMPERATURA TIPO DE DETERGENTE Y
(MINUTOS) CONCENTRACION

Secado 7:00 90-115°C (1 94-239 oF) N/D

*La fase del lavado con enzimas es opcional y puede variar segin el modelo de la lavadora.

4.0 Desinfeccion

4.1 Instrucciones para la desinfeccion térmica:

1. Cargue la bandeja con los medidores en la lavadora/desinfectadora con la tapa separada.
2. Configure la velocidad del motor en ALTO, si fuera aplicable, y seleccione los siguientes parametros recomendados:

FASE TIEMPO DE RECIRCULACION TEMPERATURA DEL AGUA | TIPO DE DETERGENTE Y
(MINUTOS) CONCENTRACION
Enjuague térmico | 5:00 90 °C (194 °F) N/D

4.2 Instrucciones para la desinfeccién de alto nivel:
1. Equilibre un baio de desinfectante de alto nivel (Cidex OPA o equivalente) a una temperatura minima de 20 °C (68 °F), o
siga las recomendaciones del fabricante.

2. Sumerja por completo la bandeja en la solucién desinfectante y utilice un pafio sin pelusas estéril para eliminar las
burbujas de la superficie de la bandeja.

3. Mantenga la bandeja en remojo durante 12 minutos como minimo.
4. Sumerja, agite y remoje la bandeja en el agua purificada estéril para enjuagarla durante 1 minuto como minimo.
5. Utilice un pafo sin pelusas estéril para secar la bandeja.

5.0 Instrucciones de esterilizacion

AVISO: No esterilice ninguno de los accesorios en su envase original. Cada centro debe utilizar los procedimientos que
incluyan indicadores biologicos con el objetivo de determinar la efectividad del procedimiento de esterilizacion.

AVISO: No apile las bandejas durante la esterilizacion.

El usuario es responsable de la aprobacién de cualquier desviacién del método recomendado de limpieza o esterilizacién.

Tipo de Configuraciéon |Preacondiciona- Temperatura Tiempo de Tiempo minimo de
esterilizador miento minima exposicion secado
Desplazamiento| Doble envoltorio | N/D 132-137°C(270- | 15-18 minutos 40 minutos
por gravedad 279 °F)
Prevacio Doble envoltorio |4 pulsos 132-137°C(270- |3-18 minutos 30 minutos

279 °F)

Examine todos los instrumentos antes del uso. Si hay particulas visibles, repita los procesos de limpieza y esterilizacion.
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1.0 Bandeja modelo TRAY1190

A bandeja modelo TRAY 1190 é destinada a reter os medidores modelo 1190 durante a esterilizacao e o armazenamento, e
permite efetuar varios ciclos de esterilizacao (reutilizacao) por vapor (calor tmido). As Instrucdes de uso fornecidas com o
conduto aodrtico valvulado (AVC) KONECT RESILIA, modelo 11060A, contém informacgdes sobre o uso dessa bandeja.

2.0 Apresentacao

A bandeja é fornecida nao estéril, e deve ser limpa e esterilizada antes de cada uso. Ela nao pode ser esterilizada na
embalagem original.

3.0 Instrugoes de limpeza

Todas as bandejas e tampas devem ser limpas e esterilizadas antes de cada uso, de acordo com os procedimentos hospitalares
adequados e com as instrugdes e parametros recomendados a seguir.

Os acessérios devem ser retirados de uso quando houver sinais de rachaduras, fissuras ou outras deterioracdes evidentes.
Entre em contato com o seu representante de vendas da Edwards Lifesciences para obter as pecas de substituicao adequadas.

AVISO: verifique se a bandeja apresenta sinais de desgaste, como opacidade, rachaduras ou fissuras. Substitua a
bandeja se forem observados sinais de deterioracao.

3.1 Instrucoes para limpeza manual:

1. Enxague a bandeja com agua corrente fria da torneira para remover a sujeira mais visivel.

2. Prepare uma solucao de limpeza com pH neutro (como Enzol ou equivalente), de acordo com a recomendacgao do
fabricante.

3. Deixe a bandeja completamente imersa na solucdo de limpeza por um minimo de 5 minutos.

4. Apo6s o tempo de imersao de 5 minutos, use uma escova de cerdas macias e esfregue a bandeja por no minimo 2 minutos
para remover a sujeira visivel, se houver.

5. Remova a bandeja da solucao de limpeza, enxague com agua corrente fria da torneira e depois deixe em osmose reversa/
agua deionizada por no minimo 1 minuto.

6. Se houver alguma sujeira visivel, repita o processo de limpeza.
3.2 Instrucdes para limpeza automatizada:

1. Enxague a bandeja com agua corrente fria da torneira para remover a sujeira mais visivel.

2. Prepare uma solucao de limpeza com pH neutro (como Enzol ou equivalente), de acordo com a recomendacgao do
fabricante.

3. Deixe a bandeja completamente imersa na solucdo de limpeza por um minimo de 1 minuto. Evite o contato entre os
medidores.

4. Carregue os instrumentos na bandeja conforme indicado nas marcas da bandeja.
Coloque a bandeja carregada na maquina de lavar automatica com a tampa removida.

6. Coloque a velocidade do motor em ALTA, se aplicével, e selecione o ciclo e os parametros de ciclo de acordo com as
seguintes recomendacoes:

b

FASE TEMPO DE RECIRCULACAO TEMPERATURA TIPO E CONCENTRACAO DO
(MINUTOS) DETERGENTE

Pré-lavagem 2:00 Agua fria da torneira N/A

*Lavagem 2:00 Agua quente da torneira Detergente enzimatico com pH
enzimatica neutro (Enzol ou equivalente)
Lavagem 2:00 50-60 °C(122-140°F) Detergente alcalino (Neodisher

Mediclean Forte ou equivalente)

Enxague 1:00 60-70°C (140-158 °F) N/A

Edwards, Edwards Lifesciences, o logotipo estilizado E, KONECT, KONECT RESILIA e RESILIA sdo marcas registradas da
Edwards Lifesciences Corporation. Todas as outras marcas registradas pertencem aos seus respectivos proprietarios.
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FASE TEMPO DE RECIRCULAGAO TEMPERATURA TIPO E CONCENTRAGAO DO
(MINUTOS) DETERGENTE

Secagem 7:00 90-115°C (1 94-239 oF) N/A

*A fase de lavagem enzimatica é opcional e pode variar de acordo com o modelo da maquina de lavar.

4.0 Desinfeccao:

4.1 Instrugdes para desinfeccao térmica:

1. Carregue a bandeja com os medidores na maquina de lavar/desinfetar com a tampa removida.
2. Coloque a velocidade do motor em ALTA, se aplicavel, e selecione o ciclo e os parametros recomendados seguintes:

FASE TEMPO DE RECIRCULACAO TEMPERATURA DA AGUA |TIPO E CONCENTRACAO DO
(MINUTOS) DETERGENTE
Enxdgue térmico |5:00 90 °C (194 °F) N/A

4.2 Instrucoes para desinfeccao de alto nivel:

1. Ajuste um banho de desinfetante de alto nivel (Cidex OPA ou equivalente) a um minimo de 20 °C (68 °F) ou siga as
recomendacoes do fabricante.

2. Deixe a bandeja completamente imersa na solucao desinfetante e certifique-se de que todas as bolhas de ar sejam
removidas da superficie da mesma, utilizando um pano estéril sem fiapos.

3. Deixe a bandeja imersa por, no minimo, 12 minutos.

4. Enxague bem a bandeja imergindo-a completamente em dgua purificada estéril ou equivalente, agitando-a e deixando-a
imersa durante, no minimo, 1 minuto.

5. Seque a bandeja utilizando um pano estéril sem fiapos.

5.0 Instrucoes de esterilizacao

AVISO: nao esterilize nenhum dos acessorios na embalagem original. Cada instituicao deve usar procedimentos que
incluam indicadores biolégicos para determinar a eficacia do procedimento de esterilizacao.

AVISO: nao empilhe bandejas durante a esterilizacao.

O usuario é responsavel pela qualificacdo de quaisquer desvios do método recomendado de limpeza ou esterilizagao.

Tipo de Configuracao Pré- Temperatura Tempo de Tempo minimo de
esterilizador condicionamiento |minima exposicao secagem
Deslocamento |Embalagem N/A 132-137°C(270- |15-18 minutos 40 minutos
gravitacional dupla 279 °F)
Pré-vacuo Embalagem 4 pulsos 132-137°C(270- |3-18 minutos 30 minutos

dupla 279 °F)

Examine todos os instrumentos antes do uso. Se houver particulas visiveis, repita o processo de limpeza e esterilizacao.
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